by Roche

#### **Urothelial Cancer**

# A Study Evaluating Different Immunotherapies (LAG-3 and PD-1 With or Without TGIT, Compared to PD-L1 Alone) in Participants With Untreated Locally Advanced or Metastatic Urothelial Cancer

A Study Evaluating Different Immunotherapies (LAG-3 and PD-1 With or Without TIGIT, Compared to PD-L1 Alone) in Participants With Untreated Locally Advanced Metastatic Urothelial Cancer

Trial Status Trial Runs In Trial Identifier
Active, not recruiting 15 Countries NCT05645692 2023-504027-78-00
BO44157

The source of the below information is the publicly available website ClinicalTrials.gov. It has been summarised and edited into simpler language.

#### Trial Summary:

This study will evaluate the safety of tobemstomig alone or in combination with tiragolumab compared with atezolizumab in participants with previously untreated, locally advanced or metastatic urothelial cancer (mUC) who are ineligible to receive a platinum containing chemotherapy.

Hoffmann-La Roche Sponsor		Phase 2 Phase		
NCT05645692 2023-504027-78-00 BO44157 Trial Identifiers				
Eligibility Criteria:				
Gender All	Age >=18 Years		Healthy Volunteers	

#### 1. Why is this study needed?

Urothelial cancer, also known as "bladder cancer" is a cancer that develops in the cells of the bladder lining. In 'locally advanced' bladder cancer the cancer cells grow outside the bladder or urinary tract but have not yet spread to other body parts. When the cancer spreads to other parts of the body it is called 'metastatic' cancer. Cancer treatment often

## by Roche

includes a combination of drugs. However, these may not work for all patients, or at all times. Therefore, there is always a need to find new combinations of treatments.

This study is comparing the effects of tobemstomig alone or in combination with tiragolumab in comparison with atezolizumab in people with bladder cancer. Tobemstomig, an anti-PD-1 and ant-LAG-3 bispecific antibody, and tiragolumab, an anti-TIGIT monoclonal antibody, are experimental medicines, which means that they have not been approved by health authorities (like the US FDA and European Medicines Agency) for the treatment for bladder cancer that has spread to other parts of the body. Atezolizumab, an anti PD-L1 monoclonal antibody, is approved for the treatment of other types of cancers in several countries.

This study aims to assess the safety of tobemstomig alone or in combination with tiragolumab compared with atezolizumab in people with previously untreated, bladder cancer that has spread to other parts of the body and who are also not suitable to receive platinum-containing cancer medicines.

#### 2. Who can take part in the study?

People who were at least 18 years old with bladder cancer that has spread to other parts of the body and who were not suitable to receive platinum-containing cancer medicines, took part in this study. People could not take part in this study if their cancer had spread to the brain and spinal cord, if they had certain other medical conditions, or if they had received any prior treatments for bladder cancer. Women who were pregnant, or breastfeeding could not participate in the study.

#### 3. How does this study work?

People were screened to check if they were able to participate in the study. The screening period took place for about 28 days before the start of treatment.

Everyone who joined this study was split into 3 groups (Group A [Control group], B and C) randomly (like flipping a coin). Participants received either atezolizumab (Group A) or tobemstomig (Group B) or tobemstomig plus tiragolumab (Group C), as a drip into the vein (infusion) every 3 weeks. Treatment may continue as long as participants experience benefit from the treatment, or until their cancer worsens, or they experience any unacceptable unwanted effects, or they withdraw from the study, whichever occurs first. In September 2024, the Sponsor decided to stop the clinical development of tobemstomig, and all participants receiving treatment as a part of this study were recommended to stop the study treatment and take other cancer treatments outside of this study. Participants for whom the study doctor has determined would clearly benefit from this treatment rather than another cancer treatment, can continue receiving it.

## by Roche

The study doctor will see the participants who choose to continue in this study every 3 weeks to check how well the treatment is working and any unwanted effects participants may have. Participants will have a follow-up visit 3 months after completion of treatment, during which the study doctor will check on the participant's well-being. Total time of participation in the study could be more than 30 months, depending on how the cancer responds to treatment. Participants have the right to stop study treatment and leave the study at any time if they wish to do so.

This is an open-label study. This means everyone involved, including the participant and the study doctor, knew the study treatment the participant had been given.

### 4. What are the main results measured in this study?

The main result measured in the study is the number of participants with any unwanted effects and its severity in Group B and C as compared to the Control group (A).

#### 5. Are there any risks or benefits in taking part in this study?

Taking part in the study may or may not make participants feel better. But the information collected in the study can help other people with similar health conditions in the future. It may not be fully known at the time of the study how safe and how well the study treatment works. The study involves some risks to the participant. But these risks are generally not greater than those related to routine medical care or the natural progression of the health condition. People interested in taking part were informed about the risks and benefits, as well as any additional procedures or tests they had to undergo. All details of the study were described in an informed consent document. This includes information about possible effects and other options for treatment.

**Risks associated with the study drugs** Participants may have unwanted effects of the drugs used in this study. These unwanted effects can be mild to severe, even lifethreatening, and vary from person to person. During this study, participants are having regular check-ups to see if there are any unwanted effects.

Participants were told about the known unwanted effects and possible unwanted effects of tobemstomig, tiragolumab, and atezolizumab based on human and laboratory studies or knowledge of similar medicines.

**Tobemstomig** Known unwanted effects are related to the infusion and include itching, difficulty breathing (dyspnoea), chest pain, rash, drop in heart rate (bradycardia) and/or drop in blood pressure (hypotension).

**Tiragolumab** Known unwanted effects include effects related to the infusion, such as fever, chills, shortness of breath, rash, nausea, and changes in blood pressure; and inflammation of the liver (hepatitis), symptoms might include yellowing of the skin, pain in

by Roche

the stomach area, nausea, vomiting, itching, feeling tired or weak (fatigue), bleeding or bruising under the skin, and dark urine.

**Atezolizumab** There are a range of known unwanted effects with atezolizumab, some of which are common and some less common but important to be aware of. Very common side effects, occurring in more than 10% of patients, include back pain, cough, decreased appetite, diarrhoea, fatigue, fever, headache, muscle and bone pain and an infection of any part of the urinary tract. There are also some serious side effects that occur less frequently but require attention, such as inflammation of various organs. Unwanted events relating to the infusion of atezolizumab could also include nausea, vomiting, skin reactions (hives or rash), difficulty breathing, or low blood pressure.

The study medicines may be harmful to an unborn baby. Women and men must take precautions to avoid exposing an unborn baby to the study treatment.